Lake Winnebago in Fond du Lac, Calumet and Winnebago counties; in Buffalo lake, Marquette county; in Puckaway lake in Marquette and Green Lake counties; in Lake Poygan in Winnebago and Waushara counties; in Lakes Winneconne, Big and Little Butte des Morts in Winnebago county; in the Fox river in Marquette, Columbia, Green Lake, Waushara and Winnebago counties; in the Wolf river in Winnebago county and in Waupaca county as far as the city limits of New London; in the Rock and Crawfish rivers and in Lake Ripley and Lake Koshkonong in Rock, Jefferson and Dodge counties. During the period from March first to May twenty-eighth, both dates inclusive, live or dead minnows shall not be used for bait in any of the above waters specified in Jefferson county. There shall be no close season for hook and line fishing in Lake Wisconsin in Columbia and Sauk counties for perch, bluegills, sunfish, crappies and bull-In Kenosha county the open season for the varieties of heads. fish described in subsections (6) and (7) of section 29.19 shall commence on May twenty-ninth. In the Lemonweir river in Juneau county the open season for pickerel, bullheads and sunfish shall begin on April fifteenth.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 14, 1931.

No. 90, S.]

[Published April 16, 1931.

## CHAPTER 48.

AN ACT to amend section 29.191 of the statutes, relating to special open season in Green county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 29.191 of the statutes is amended to read: 29.191 There shall be no close season for hook and line fishing, except for large and small-mouthed bass, sturgeon and trout, in any of the following described waters: In the waters of the Mississippi river, Lower Lake St. Croix and up the St. Croix river to the Dells, the bays and bayous connected therewith and in the waters of Lafayette and Iowa \* \* \* counties; in the waters of Lake Winnebago in Fond du Lac, Calumet and Winne-

bago counties; in Buffalo lake, Marquette county; in Puckaway lake in Marquette and Green Lake counties; in Lake Poygan in Winnebago and Waushara counties; in Lakes Winneconne, Big and Little Butte des Morts in Winnebago county; in the Fox river in Marquette, Columbia, Green Lake, Waushara and Winnebago counties; in the Wolf river in Winnebago county and in Waupaca county as far as the city limits of New London; in the Rock and Crawfish rivers and in Lake Ripley and Lake Koshkonong in Rock, Jefferson and Dodge counties. During the period from March first to May twenty-eighth, both dates inclusive, live or dead minnows shall not be used for bait in any of the above waters specified in Jefferson county. There shall be no close season for hook and line fishing in Lake Wisconsin in Columbia and Sauk counties for perch, bluegills, sunfish, crappies and bull-In Kenosha county the open season for the varieties of heads. fish described in subsections (6) and (7) of section 29.19 shall commence on May twenty-ninth.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1931.

No. 677, A.]

[Published April 16, 1931.

## CHAPTER 49.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money for a reward for the finding of Assemblyman Aune.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund one hundred dollars to the governor, such sum to be offered as a reward for the finding of Assemblyman H. A. Aune or his body.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1931.

No. 9, S.]

[Published April 16, 1931.

## CHAPTER 50.

AN ACT to create sections 198.01 to 198.21 of the statutes, relating to the creation of electric light and power districts.